BY: Judicial Proceedings Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 174

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and Pica" and substitute "<u>Pica, Colburn, Ferguson, Forehand, Green, Haines, and Middlebrooks</u>".

On page 1, in line 4, after the semicolon insert "<u>altering the periods during which certain limitations on fees for tests and inspections under the emissions control program apply;</u>"; strike beginning with "requiring" in line 9 down through the first semicolon in line 12; and in line 21, after "23-202(d)" insert "<u>and 23-205</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike lines 30 through 33, inclusive, and substitute:

"23-205.

- (a) (1) Subject to paragraph (2) of this subsection, the Administration and the Secretary shall set the fee to be charged for each vehicle to be inspected and tested by a facility.
 - (2) The fee established under this subsection:
- (i) During the period from January 1, 1995 through May 31, [1996] 1997, may not exceed \$12; and
 - (ii) During the period after May 31, [1996] 1997, may not exceed \$14.
- (b) The fee shall be collected in a manner established by the Administration and the Secretary.

(c) A specific portion of the fee shall be paid to or retained by the Administration to cover the cost of administration and enforcement of the emissions control program, as provided in the contract between the contractor and the State.".